
 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

11 November 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock, Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278372 
 
 

Publication date: 1 November 2019 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2019 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 4 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Planning Policy Officer 

 
This report outlines the issues, benefits and implications of adopting the 
Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

6. Cassiobury Footpath 30 (Pages 55 - 81) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications  

 
This report sets out the details of improving the cycle routes within Cassiobury 
Park, in particular Footpath 30. 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

7. Woodside Masterplan Update (Pages 82 - 243) 
 
 Report of the Head of Parks, Open Spaces and Projects 

 
The report seeks approval to advance the project. 
 

8. Notification of Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules Re: Service Desk and 
Network Services contracts (Pages 244 - 249) 

 
 Report of Group Head of Transformation  

 
This report notifies Cabinet of the Managing Director’s approval to an exemption 
to the Contract Procedure Rules relating to a one year extension of the ICT Service 
Desk and Network Services contracts. 
 

9. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 

10. Print and Post Contracts Award (Pages 250 - 256) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Transformation  

 
This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 2 of Part 1 Schedule 
12A as it contains information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 11 November 2019 
 
Report author: Planning Policy Officer 
 
Title:   Statement of Community Involvement  
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Every local planning authority is required to prepare and maintain a Statement of 

Community Involvement (SCI) under Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 20041, as amended. 

 
1.2 The SCI sets out out how Watford Borough Council will involve communities, local businesses 

and other stakeholders in the planning process. It will guide the council’s approach to 
stakeholder engagement with the Local Plan and other planning policy documents, 
neighbourhood plans and Development Management decisions. 

 
1.3 Watford’s first Statement of Community Involvement was adopted in 2006 and has 

subsequently been revised. This document is the fourth revision of the SCI, although it is the 
first time the document has been completely redrafted since its original version.  

 
1.4 This report outlines the issues, benefits and implications of adopting the SCI. 
 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Changing 
government 
legislation 

New national policy 
could require 
additional 
considerations and 
changes to the text 

Update document 
with changes to 
national 
requirements 

Treat 4 

Changes to 
Council 
procedures 

Changes to Council 
procedures could 
require additional 

Update document 
with changes to 
Council procedures 

Treat 4 

                                                   
1 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents


considerations and 
changes to the text 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Cabinet agree to adopt the Statement of Community Involvement to supersede the 

2017 version of the document.  
 
3.2 That Cabinet agree to delegate to the Head of Place Shaping in Consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development the authority to make any minor 
changes to the document which may be required in the future. 

 
 

Further information: 
 Vicky Hughes, Planning Policy Officer 
 Email: vicky.hughes@watford.gov.uk  Telephone Extension: 8616 
 
 Report approved by: Ian Dunsford, Planning Policy Section Head 
 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a document that seeks to set out how all 

members of the community can engage with the planning system, to become involved with 
local and neighbourhood plan-making and deciding planning applications. It has been 
updated to reflect changes in the ways we consult, including greater use of technology and 
social media. It also takes into account changes to national legislation. 

 
4.2 Every local planning authority is required to prepare and maintain a Statement of 

Community Involvement (SCI) under Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 20042, as amended. A new version of the document has been prepared to support the 
New Watford Local Plan.  
 

4.3 The updated SCI went out for public consultation between 19 July 2019 and 13 September 
2019. This 6 week consultation was endorsed by the Planning Policy Advisory Group (PPAG) 
on 19 June 2019. PPAG also supported the document at this meeting.  
     

4.4 A consultation statement has been provided as Appendix B of the report, which addresses 
the methods used to consult and the feedback received. Overall, there were three comments 
received, one of which supported the document and two of which commented that the 
respondents had no specific feedback. As a result, the document has not been amended 
since the consultation.  
 
 
 
 

                                                   
2 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents  

Page 5

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents


Main Changes to the Document 
 
4.5 Watford’s existing Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) was adopted in 2017. Since 

then, there have been changes to national legislation and guidance which need to be 
accounted for in the SCI.  

 
4.6 The Neighbourhood Planning Act (2017) now requires SCIs to set out how councils will 

engage with communities and support neighbourhood forums in the process of making a 
neighbourhood plan. As this legislation was published after the adoption of the existing SCI, 
the current document currently contains no detailed information on neighbourhood plan 
making. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was also updated in February 2019 
and the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) came into force in 2018. GDPR has 
considerably changed the way we collect and hold personal
[...]
...............................................................................................................24 

Page 11



Watford Borough Council Statement of Community Involvement 2019 

Page 1 of 25 

 

What is the Statement of Community 

Involvement? 

Planning affects us all. It helps to shape the places we live, work and play in. 

As the local planning authority, Watford Borough Council has the responsibility of planning 

for the needs of a changing population, providing sustainable locations for housing, 

employment and recreational activities, whilst protecting the environment and those parts of 

the town with heritage value.  

Agreeing the best way to do this can be difficult, requiring tough decisions about priorities. 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 20191 states that the purpose of the planning 

system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development. This is within the 

context of managing development at a time where we face unique challenges, such as 

ambitious housing targets and the need to address the negative impacts of climate change. 

Planning is essentially about people and action at the local level can be effective in meeting 

these challenges. Today, planning is a process where everyone should have the chance to be 

involved in shaping the town’s future, according with the council’s vision of a bold and 

progressive future for Watford. 

In this context, the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out Watford Borough 

Council’s commitments to involving communities, local businesses and other organisations 

and stakeholders in the planning process. The statement will guide how we consult in the 

future and provide a benchmark against which community engagement will be measured. 

All local planning authorities are required under Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 20042, as amended, to prepare and maintain a Statement of Community 

Involvement. Watford’s first Stateme
[...]
ative Impact Protected characteristics Ways to mitigate the negative impact 

While the document directly refers to those with a 

physical disability, the document does not address 

hidden disabilities and those with learning difficulties 

who may wish to access the document 

Disability  Upon request, the document could be explained to 

somebody should they want to come in  

 
 
 
 

Page 53



 
15 

 

 

 

This EIA has been approved by: 

 

Kathryn Robson     Date 21 October 2019 

 

 

Page 54



Part A  
 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: 11 November 2019 
 
Report author: Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
 
Title:   Improving connections for cycling in Cassiobury Park from   

   Rickmansworth Road to the Hub (Footpath 30) 

 
1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 As part of Watford’s ambitions to develop sustainable transport, one of the 

Elected Mayor’s commitments, embedded into the Council’s Corporate Plan, is to 

improve walking and cycling routes in the town to offer an appealing, practical 

alternative to private car travel. 

 

1.2 The need to enhance the cycle routes within Cassiobury Park has been identified 

as part of this programme of improvements, in particular the route from 

Rickmansworth Road to the Hub and rustic bridge – Footpath 30 (F30) (see 

Appendix 1 for map). The refurbishment of F30 and granting permissive rights to 

cyclists along its length will support the launch of a new cycle hire scheme being 

delivered in spring 2020, and regulate cycling between these key features within 

the park 

 

1.3 A project has been initiated to deliver the improvements to FP30, encompassing: 

 A review of options for FP30, including assessing feasibility and budgets 

 A review of best practice and advice from experts within the cycling field 

 Engagement with key stakeholders, including local residents 

 Engagement with the council’s chosen bike share provider 

 A review of signage 

 Proposals for better information on considerate use of the paths in 

Cassiobury Park 

 
1.4 The project has set a delivery date of the end of March 2020 to coincide with the 

launch of the bike share scheme. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



 
2.0 Risks 

 
2.1  

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
(Treat, 

tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 

combinatio
n of 

severity 
and 

likelihood) 

Risk of not 
agreeing on a 
suitable / 
deliverable 
solution for 
linking 
Rickmansworth 
Rd to the Hub 
 

- Delay to 
project 

- Risk to bike 
share 
scheme 
business 
plan 

- Disaffected 
stakeholder
s who are 
looking for 
a solution 
to the 
current 
situation 
 

- Thorough 
assessment 
and testing 
of options 
taking into 
account 
expert 
advice and 
stakeholder 
feedback 

- Present 
solutions to 
Cabinet 

Treat (3 x 2) 
 

6 

Delay to the 
project so the 
cycle link from 
Rickmansworth 
Rd to the Hub 
is not delivered 
by March 2020 
 

- Risk to bike 
share 
scheme 
business 
plan 

- Reputation
al damage 
to the 
council 

 

- Robust 
project 
planning 
and 
governance 

- Highlight 
risks / 
issues as 
they arise 
 

Treat (3 x 2) 
 

6 

Project costs 
exceed budget 
 
 

- Budget 
strain 

- Robust 
budget 
monitoring 

Treat (3 x 2) 
 

6 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 56



 
3.0 Recommendation 

 
3.1 
 
3.2 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 
 Consider the engagement feedback, noting the concerns raised as well as the 
broad support for the proposals 
 

3.3 Approve the option recommended in this report for FP30 -  Option 4: Resurface 
and widen Footpath 30 with an asphalt surfacing solution 
 

3.4 Agree that permissive rights be granted for cyclists to use FP30 
 

3.5 Approve the recommendation to make the path a non-segregated, shared 
surface, with the promotion of considerate use by all users (supported by 
better signage and information within the park– see 3.7 below  
 

3.6 Approve procurement of contractors to undertake detailed design and build of 
the scheme.  
 

3.7 Note that an important element of the improvements will include better 
signage on the path and an information campaign on the safe shared use of 
FP30 and other shared paths within the park.  The information campaign will be 
informed by best practice, including advice from Sustrans, the cycling and 
walking charity. 
 

3.8 Once implemented, the project team will keep the path under review to 
monitor how effectively the improved shared surface is balancing the various  
user needs within Cassiobury Park. 

 
  

 
 Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact:  
Kathryn Robson – Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications  
Telephone extension: 01923 278077 
Email: kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk   

 
 

Page 57



4.0 Detailed proposal 
  
4.1 Background 
 Watford has established a reputation as a town that welcomes and promotes 

cycling as a means of travel that not only reduces the reliance on the car but is 
also a great way for people to keep fit and healthy. 
 
The Elected Mayor of Watford, Peter Taylor, made the delivery of a wider range 
of sustainable transport solutions a key manifesto commitment on being elected 
in 2018, with cycling at the heart of these solutions.  This included the 
introduction of bike share for Watford, the refurbishment of Watford Cycle Hub 
and the improvement of the town’s cycling network. 
 
Early feedback from the borough’s cycling community as well as the 
requirements of the bike share scheme to access popular destinations in the 
borough and optimise routes for cycling, identified Cassiobury Park as in need of 
a clearer, consistent approach to cycling. 
 

4.2 Cycling in Cassiobury Park:  FP30  
 Cycling in Cassiobury Park is currently confusing and unclear, particularly in 

relation to cycling from Rickmansworth Road to the Hub / rustic bridge.  This is 
the route that cyclists would take if cycling to and from the town centre.  
 
A number of paths in the park 
[...]
favour of the proposal, were 
dog walkers. 

 

 29 October – Disability Watford  
A representative of Disability Watford met the team to discuss the proposal; 
he also submitted feedback via email.  There was acknowledgement that the 
current situation in the park is far from ideal for all users, including those 
with disabilities.  Overall, he was in favour of a shared surface rather than a 
segregated path and felt dealing with this path should be an initial step in 
seeking to regulate cycling and shared use across Cassiobury as a whole.  
 

Online and hard copy survey  

138 responses were received. As for the drop-in session, views were mixed with 
strong objections registered to allow cycling on the path with equally supportive 
views for the proposal.  Online there was more support for a segregated path 
than there had been in other engagement sessions.  This could be because at at 
the drop-in and Cycle Forum representatives from Sustrans were able to talk 
through why shared space is deemed to be safer and less open to conflict than 
segregated paths.  Of the 138 responses received:  50% were in favour, 23% 

Page 61



were not in favour, 12% had mixed views and 18% were in favour of a 
segregated path rather than a shared path. 
 

4.7 Next Steps 

Procurement of contractor for detailed design and build phase 

The project is now seeking to enter into negotiations with contractors for the 
design and build phase of the scheme.  Given the tight timeframe the project is 
working to, and the relative simplicity of the design, we hope to appoint from 
the existing call-off framework.  The contractor will be in place by mid-November 
to begin the detailed design ready for construction to start in January.   

4.8 Monitoring and review 

 The project team will keep the shared path under review to ensure the 
objectives of the project are met. 

 
5.0 Implications 

 
5.1 Financial 
 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there is budget provision to 

d
[...]
  Some opposed cyclists on the path altogether. Cyclists 
were largely in favour of the scheme, but on the whole did not support the idea of pedestrian 
priority.  Their approach to signage was more in favour of a 'share with care' message in keeping 
with the notion of a shared, non-segregated surface.  Dog walkers were those most not in favour 
of the proposal.  
 

 29 October – Disability Watford  

A representative of Disability Watford met the team to discuss the proposal; he also submitted 

feedback via email.  There was acknowledgement that the current situation in the park is far 

from ideal for all users, including those with disabilities.  Overall, he was in favour of a shared 

surface rather than a segregated path and felt dealing with this path should be an initial step in 

seeking to regulate cycling and shared use across Cassiobury as a whole Online 

 

i. Survey on changes to Footpath 30 

A short online survey was launched on 18 October for those unable to attend the 24 October 

session. 

ONLINE SURVEY 
IN FIELD:   18 October – 31 September 2019 
RESPONSES: 138 
 
Age profile of respondents 
15 – 19 years 1% 
20 – 24 years 1% 
25 – 34 years 2% 
35 – 44 years 11% 
45 – 54 years 23% 
55 – 64 years 25% 
65 – 74 years 26% 
75 years + 12% 
 
Sex of respondents 
MALE:    53% 
FEMALE:   46% 
NON-BINARY     1% 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



 
5 

Ethnicity of respondents 

The majority of respondents were White British (92%) 

 

Health of respondents 

No disability or health impairment    80% 

Disability or health impairment that limits activity a little  15%  

Disability or health impairment that limits activity a lot    5% 

 

 

138 responses were received. As for the drop-in session, views were mixed with very strong objections 

registered to allow cycling on the path with equally supportive views for the proposal.  Online there 

was more support for a segregated path than there had been in other engagement sessions.  This 

could be that at t
[...]
ion campaign. 

 
Review impact of changes within the first year. 
 
Keep track of any complaints / incidents. 
 

Potential for more conflict and incidents on the shared 

path 

All users 

Disability 

Age (older and younger) 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 80



 
17 

 

 

 

This EIA has been approved by: 

Kathryn Robson……………………………………     Date 31 October 2019…………… 

 

 

Page 81



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 11th November 2019 
 
Report author: Head of Parks, Open Spaces & Projects  
 
Title:   Woodside Sports Village - Masterplan update 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 In 2016, a report was considered by Portfolio Holders with regards to the proposed 

development at Woodside Playing Fields. The project was originally defined as part 
of the Sports Facilities Strategy which highlighted the potential to improve this site 
with a number of enhanced Sports Facilities. A number of initial opportunities were 
identified for the redevelopment of this area. 
 

1.2 A significant amount of work has been completed including the development of a 
masterplan supported by a detailed budget cost estimate. Following consultation 
additional options were evaluated and a phased approach agreed. The evaluation of 
options are being progressed and approval is now required to advance the project 
and proceed to appointment of the design team for Phase 1.  

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 A full project risk register has been undertaken and will be developed further as the 

project moves into implementation.  
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet to note the contents of this report and specifically the phased approach to 

executing the programme 
 
3.2  To approve the masterplan 
 
3.3 To approve the next stages and moving to the appointment of a design team for 

Phase 1.  
 
 Further information: 
 Paul Rabbitts X8250 
 paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk 
  
  

Page 82

Agenda Item 7



 Report approved by: Alan Gough, Group Head of Service, Environmental & 
Community Services 

[...]
 Cart Path, 
Orbital Road, Newhouse Crescent, Valley Rise (2), Farmers Close, Woodgate and Sheepcot 
Lane. Local schools Albans Wood and Francis Combe are a short walk from the playing fields 
and the site is a well-used through route between the schools and adjacent housing estates. 

2.4.3 Woodside Leisure Centre has brown tourist signs and the site is served well with road, rail 
and bus links and well linked to the M1 and M25.  

2.4.4 Please refer to drawings 1075-03 Site Issues Image Board and 1075-11 Access & Circulation 
including Car Parking. 

2.5 Green Flag Award 

2.5.1 The site was given Green Flag status in 2011 and has maintained this status. However, the 
2017 Interim Quality Assessment Green Flag report noted that the following aspects of the 
site could be improved in terms of management;   

Page 102



 
 

 

 

Watford Borough Council 
Woodside Playing Fields Masterplan and Feasibility Study 13 Final Draft Ver 2.0 

 

• Although the site has good and safe access it was noted this could be improved in certain 
locations. “Travelling on foot one had to negotiate a range of car parks and roads, none of 
which provided an adjoining footpath for pedestrians.” 

• The site is vast and although it was noted it was well signed in areas it was noted that the 
playing fields could be better signed from the leisure centre. “There was no visible signage 
to the Playing Fields themselves as a destination.” 

• It was noted that lighting could be improved at Sheepcote - “lighting at Sheepcote was 
obscured by foliage which needed removing.” 

• Maintenance was lacking in some areas. “The play equipment was well maintained however 
on my visit there was evidence of obscene graffiti on the slide” and although a sign state the 
toilets “closed at dusk, they were locked by 15.30 on my visit, which was a surprise given 
the number of visitors at this time.” 

• It was also noted that there was a sense of facilities and assets being disconnected across 
the site.
[...]
11 November 2019 
 
Report author: Group Head of Transformation 
 
Title: Notification of Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules Re: Service 

Desk and Network Services contracts 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 To note that the Group Head of Transformation and Managing Director approved an 

exemption to the Contract Procedure Rules relating to a one year extension of the 
ICT Service Desk and Network Services contracts. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 There are no risks that need to be noted regarding this report. 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Cabinet notes the exemption has been given. 
 
 Further information: 
 Name: Emma Tiernan  
 Email   emma.tiernan@watford.gov.uk 

Phone ext:  
 
 Report approved by:  
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Attached as an appendix is a report granting an exemption to compliance with the 

Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

4.2 These contracts were originally tendered in 2016 with a two year term including a 
two year extension provision. These extensions have been taken up and the 
contracts are due to end in June 2020. 
 

4.3 The re-procurement of these contracts was included in the original Service Plan for 
ICT for 2019/20; however, due to the complexity and criticality of other key 
projects, which have been prioritised it will not be possible to deliver this project as 
originally planned, hence the requirement for a further one year’s extension.  

Page 244

Agenda Item 8



 
4.4 The current contracts, both with Amicus ITS Ltd, are performing well and assessed 

to be good value for money and therefore this extension will not negatively impact 
on the service or council. 
 

4.5 Both contracts are below the Public Procurement Regulations threshold of 
£181,302. 
 

4.6 The re-procurement will be delivered through the ICT service’s 2020/21 Service Plan 
with a go live date for the new contracts of June 2021. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the proposals will be contained 

within current 
[...]
lvement
	Appendix A: Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix B: Consultation Statement
	Appendix C: EIA

	6 Cassiobury Footpath 30
	Appendix 1 - Cassiobury-Park-map
	Appendix 2 - Equalities Imapct Analysis

	7 Woodside Masterplan Update
	Appendix A - Feasibility study
	Appendix B - plan
	Appendix C - Consultation report

	8 Notification of Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules Re: Service Desk and Network Services contracts
	Appendix 1 for Notification of Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules Re: Service Desk and Network Services contracts




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

11 November 2019 
 
Present: Mayor Taylor (Chair) 
 Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor)  

Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillor A Grimston 
Representatives from Friends of Cassiobury Park 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Head of Legal Services 
Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Interim Group Head of Place Shaping 
Group Head of Transformation 
Planning Policy Officer 
Project Manager 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

32   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bell. 
 

33   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

34   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2019 were submitted and signed. 
 

35   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor advised that he would move the Cassiobury Footpath report to the 
beginning of the main items, as residents were present. 
 

36   Cassiobury Footpath 30  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications, which included details of the improvements for Cassiobury 
Footpath 30, the options for consideration and results of the stakeholder 
engagement. 



 
2 

 
Councillor Williams introduced the report.  It was noted that there was broad 
support for the scheme but concerns had also been raised by the Friends of 
Cassiobury Park, particularly in relation to the widening of the path.  It was 
proposed that a ‘cycling protocol’ or code of practice would be drawn up and a 
‘share with care’ approach taken to Footpath 30.  Further discussions would take 
place with Friends of Cassiobury Park to discuss their concerns.  Councillor 
Williams proposed that recommendation 3.3 was amended to include reference 
to the discussions with Friends of Cassiobury Park.   
 
Following Councillor Sharpe’s comments, the Mayor invited Mr Peter Jenkins, a 
representative from Friends of Cassiobury Park, to speak to Cabinet. 
 
Mr Jenkins stated that he appreciated the council was trying to regularise cycling 
in the park.  Cycling had been disallowed in the park except on a few of the 
paths.  Some people wanted this to continue.  Generally he was in favour of 
mixed use paths and he regularly walked or cycled through the park.  He 
congratulated the Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications on 
the engagement carried out on the proposals.  
 
Mr Jenkins advised that there were some reservations about making the main 
path a cycling route and did not want it to become part of the national cycle 
network and turned into a ‘cycling highway’.  Most cyclists tended to keep to the 
edge of shared paths.  Feedback from users was that they did not want the path 
widened and that the current width was sufficient.  He welcomed the suggested 
code of practice.  He was still concerned about the pinch points along the route 
and would welcome some form of control. 
 
The Mayor thanked Mr Jenkins.  He added that at the cycling forum meetings the 
cyclists had been concerned about creating a hierarchy of users.  All users should 
be considerate of others and they had accepted the shared space. 
 
The Managing Director suggested that following the further discussions the final 
outcome should be delegated to the Mayor.  This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the engagement feedback having been considered, the concerns raised 

as well as the broad support for the proposals, be noted. 
 
2. that Option 4: Resurface and widen Footpath 30 with an asphalt surfacing 

solution be approved subject to further consultation with regard to the 
widening of Footpath 30.  

 



 
3 

3. that permissive rights be granted for cyclists to use Footpath 30. 
 
4. that the path be made a non-segregated, shared surface, with the 

promotion of considerate use by all users (supported by better signage and 
information within the park). 

 
5. that the procurement of contractors to undertake detailed design and build 

of the scheme be approved. 
 
6. that an important element of the improvements will include better signage 

on the path and an information campaign on the safe shared use of 
Footpath 30 and other shared paths within the park be noted.  The 
information campaign will be informed by best practice, including advice 
from Sustrans, the cycling and walking charity. 

 
7. that, once implemented, the project team will keep the path under review 

to monitor how effectively the improved shared surface is balancing the 
various user needs within Cassiobury Park. 

 
8. that the final decision on widening Footpath 30, following further 

engagement, be delegated to the Elected Mayor. 
 

37   Statement of Community Involvement  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Planning Policy Officer setting out the 
requirement for the local authority to prepare and maintain a Statement of 
Community Involvement.  It outlined the issues, benefits and implications of 
adopting the Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
Councillor Sharpe introduced the report and highlighted key elements contained 
in it.  It showed the council’s commitment to consult local people, which had 
been highlighted in the previous report. 
 
The Mayor commented that the council went above and beyond the legal 
requirements when consulting the local community. 
 
It was noted that the list of consultees included on the consultation statement 
were those organisations who were part of the planning policy consultation 
group.  If members were aware of additional groups to add to the list they could 
forward details to the Planning Policy Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  



 
4 

1. that the Statement of Community Involvement, to supersede the 2017 
version of the document, be adopted. 

 
2. that the Group Head of Place Shaping, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Regeneration and Development, be delegated the authority to 
make any minor changes to the document which may be required in the 
future. 

 

38   Woodside Masterplan Update  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Parks, Open Spaces and Projects, which 
sought approval for a phased approach in advancing the project and appointing a 
design team for Phase 1.   
 
Councillor Williams introduced the report.  He commented on the good work 
carried out by the cricket and boxing clubs.  Both clubs had been consulted on 
the plans and officers had tried to incorporate as many of their wishes as 
possible. 
 
Following comments from the Mayor and Councillor Collett, the Group Head of 
Community and Environmental Services and Project Manager responded.  It was 
noted that the focus would now be on the delivery of Phase 1, which was 
estimated to be completed by early 2022.  It was confirmed that a stakeholder 
group would be created during the development phase. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the contents of the Cabinet report, specifically the phased approach to 

executing the programme be noted. 
 
2. that the masterplan be approved. 
 
3. that the next stages and moving to the appointment of a design team for 

Phase 1 be approved. 
 

39   Notification of Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules Re: Service Desk and 
Network Services contracts  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Transformation which set out an 
exemption to the Contract Procedure Rules that had been approved by the 
Managing Director. 
 
Councillor Watkin introduced the report.  He confirmed that the contracts were 
below the Public Procurement Regulations threshold.  Following a question from 



 
5 

the Head of Legal, the Group Head of Transformation confirmed that there were 
two separate contracts, one for the service desk and out of hours and the second 
for the network services. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Cabinet notes the exemption has been given. 
 

40   Exclusion of press & public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act for the reasons stated in the report. 
 

41   Print and Post Contracts Award  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Transformation, who responded 
to questions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the appointment of the following be approved – 
 

1. CfH Docmail Ltd to deliver the Outbound Mail contract for the council. 
 
2. Corporate Document Services Ltd to deliver the General and Specialist 

Printing contract for the council. 
 
3. Inbound mail processing to continue to be delivered as an in-house 

function. 
 
2. that the restructure of the Support Services (Print and Post) team be 

approved. 
  

 
 
Mayor 

The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.40 pm 

 


